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Family of George Bremner and Isabella Seater, Orkney       21st March 2016 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. George Bremner #18925, occupation Crofter. 
 
 He married Isabella Seater #18926. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Mary Bremner #18934 b. February 1796. 
 
    3. ii. Elspet Bremner #18933 b. March 1799. 
 
    4. iii. Jacobina/Robina Bremner #58373 b. c 1802. 
 
    5. iv. James Bremner #18927 b. 1805. 
 
    6. v. Euphemia Bremner #18928 b. c 1808. 
 
    7. vi. Ann Bremner #58186 b. c 1809. 
 
    8. vii. Jean Bremner #18929 b. 1815. 
 
    9. viii. (unidentified) Bremner #18930 b. December 1815. 
 
    10. ix. George Bremner #11688 b. c 1818. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Mary Bremner #18934, b. February 1796 in Westray, OKI, SCT, baptized 28 February 1796 in Westray, OKI, SCT.1 
3. Elspet Bremner #18933, b. March 1799 in Westray, OKI, SCT, baptized 21 March 1799 in Westray, OKI, SCT.1 
4. Jacobina/Robina Bremner #58373, b. c 1802 in Papa Westray, OKI, SCT,2 baptized 20 January 1802, d. 09 April 1871 in Little Cove/Corse, 

Westray, OKI, SCT.3 
  
  
 Note that Jacobina/Robina was christened as "Jacobina" in 1802, but at her marriage in 1832, she was known as "Binny", and by her death in 

1871, she was called "Robina". The 1851 census uses the "Jacobina" variation, although the christenings of her children show her name as 
"Robina". To add to the confusion, the 1841 Papa Westray census transcription on FreeCen gives her name as "Elizabeth". 

 
 She married William Harcus #58374, 08 November 1822, b. c 1797 in Papa Westray, OKI, SCT,2 occupation 1841 Farm Servant, occupation 

1851 Farmer of 60 acres, employing 3 labourers. 
  
 William: 
 1841: Family lived at Holland No. 5, Papa Westray, OKI. 
 1851: Family lived at Brebest, Westray, OKI. 
 
    Children: 
 
    11. i. Annabella Swan Harcus #58381 b. c July 1823. 
 
    12. ii. Mary Traill Harcus #58382 b. c August 1826. 
 
    13. iii. John Traill Harcus #58378 b. c November 1829. 
 
    14. iv. Ann Swan Harcus #58383 b. 14 June 1823. 
 
    15. v. George Bremner Harcus #58380 b. 26 November 1831. 
 
    16. vi. William Harcus #58377 b. 09 August 1835. 
 
    17. vii. Archibald Nicol Harcus #58379 b. 17 June 1837. 
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    18. viii. Samuel Harcus #58384 b. 18 November 1838. 
 
    19. ix. Jane Harcus #58376 b. 03 November 1840. 
 
    20. x. James Harcus #58375 b. 19 November 1841. 
 
    21. xi. Isabella Harcus #58385 b. c 1845. 
 
5. James Bremner #18927, b. 1805 in Westray, OKI, SCT, baptized April 1805 in Westray, OKI, SCT.1 
6. Euphemia Bremner #18928, b. c 1808 in Westray?, OKI, SCT, d. 28 December 1859 in Links, Papa Westray, OKI, SCT,4 buried in Papa 

Westray Burial Ground, OKI, SCT. 
 
 She married George Foules #18935, 12 April 1836 in Westray & Papa Westray, OKI, SCT,1 occupation Farm Servant. 
  
 George: 
 1851: Lived at Holland Bowman House, Westray and Papa Westray, OKI. 
 
    Children: 
 
    22. i. Janet Foules #31871 b. 10 November 1836. 
 
    23. ii. John Foules #31868 b. 23 November 1838. 
 
    24. iii. Mary Foules #31870 b. 26 November 1849. 
 
    25. iv. Margaret Foules #31869 b. 07 April 1852. 
 
7. Ann Bremner #58186, b. c 1809 in Sanday, OKI, SCT,5 baptized 23 November 1810 in Westray, OKI, SCT,6 d. 05 March 1902 in Cloudy, 

Westray, OKI, SCT,7 buried in Pierowall Churchyard, Westray, OKI, SCT.8 
 
 She married William Moodie #58185, 15 January 1838 in Westray, OKI, SCT,9 b. c 1806 in Sanday, OKI, SCT,5 occupation Fisherman/Farmer, 

d. 05 March 1906 in Westray, OKI, SCT,8 buried in Pierowall Churchyard, Westray, OKI, SCT.8 
  
 William: 
 1841: Family lived at New Guild, Westray, OKI 
 1861: Farmed at West Cloudy, Westray, OKI with family. 
  
 1901: Lived at Westcloudy, 1, Westray with wife and daughter Isabella. 
 
    Children: 
 
    26. i. Williamina Moodie #58191 b. 24 December 1838. 
 
    27. ii. David Moodie #58190 b. 29 July 1840. 
 
    28. iii. Isabella Moodie #58188 b. 18 September 1844. 
 
    29. iv. George Moodie #58189 b. 15 January 1849. 
 
    30. v. James Moodie #58187 b. 05 November 1852. 
 
8. Jean Bremner #18929, b. 1815 in Westray, OKI, SCT, baptized 14 December 1815 in Westray, OKI, SCT,1 d. 12 June 1868 in Rosebank, 

Westray, OKI, SCT.10 
 
 She married James Rendall #18945, 20 December 1845 in Westray, OKI, SCT,11 b. c 1814 in Westray, OKI, SCT,12 occupation Farmer. 
  
 James: 
 1851: Fisherman at Rosebank, Westray, OKI. 
 1861: Farmed 10 acres at Rosebank, Rackwick, OKI. Sister Ann RENDALL (64) lived with the family. 
 1881: Farmed 11 acres at Rosebank, Rackwick, OKI. 
 
    Children: 
 
    31. i. Ann Rendall #27246 b. 21 September 1849. 
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    32. ii. William Rendall #27244 b. 13 February 1856. 
 
    33. iii. George Rendall #27245 b. 13 February 1856. 
 
9. (unidentified) Bremner #18930, b. December 1815 in Westray, OKI, SCT, baptized 14 December 1815 in Westray, OKI, SCT.11 
  
 one of twins? 
  
10. George Bremner #11688, b. c 1818 in Westray & Papa Westray, OKI, SCT,13 d. 06 August 1906 in Netherfield, Westray, OKI, SCT,14 

occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 1851/61: Farmed 4/5 acres at Nether Feold, Westray. 
 1881: Farmer at Nether Field, Rackwick, Westray in 1881; Grandson George REID (aged  7) , lived with family. 
 1891: At Nether Field with wife, grandson George REID. 
 
 He married Jean Rendall #11689, 30 November 1844 in Westray & Papa Westray, OKI, SCT,11 b. c 1819 in Westray, OKI, SCT,13 d. 1905 in 

Westray, OKI, SCT.15 
 
    Children: 
 
    34. i. George Bremner #11690 b. 1846. 
 
    35. ii. Elizabeth (Ellen) Bremner #20805 b. c 1849. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

11. Annabella Swan Harcus #58381, b. c July 1823 in Westray, OKI, SCT, baptized 27 July 1823 in Westray, OKI, SCT.16 
12. Mary Traill Harcus #58382, b. c August 1826 in Westray, OKI, SCT, baptized 15 August 1826 in Westray, OKI, SCT.16 
  
  
 1871: Informant at mother's death. Illiterate. 
  
13. John Traill Harcus #58378, b. c November 1829 in Westray, OKI, SCT, baptized 11 November 1829 in Westray, OKI, SCT.16 
14. Ann Swan Harcus #58383, b. 14 June 1823 in Westray, OKI, SCT,16 baptized 27 July 1823 in Westray, OKI, SCT.16 
15. George Bremner Harcus #58380, b. 26 November 1831 in Westray, OKI, SCT,16 baptized 31 December 1831 in Westray, OKI, SCT.16 
16. William Harcus #58377, b. 09 August 1835 in Westray, OKI, SCT,16 baptized 13 September 1835 in Westray, OKI, SCT.16 
17. Archibald Nicol Harcus #58379, b. 17 June 1837 in Westray, OKI, SCT,16 baptized 13 August 1837 in Westray, OKI, SCT.16 
18. Samuel Harcus #58384, b. 18 November 1838 in Westray, OKI, SCT,16 baptized 18 December 1838 in Westray, OKI, SCT.16 
19. Jane Harcus #58376, b. 03 November 1840 in Westray, OKI, SCT,16 baptized 27 December 1840 in Westray, OKI, SCT.16 
20. James Harcus #58375, b. 19 November 1841 in Westray, OKI, SCT,16 baptized 27 November 1841 in Westray, OKI, SCT. 
21. Isabella Harcus #58385, b. c 1845 in Westray, OKI, SCT.2 
22. Janet Foules #31871, b. 10 November 1836 in Westray, OKI, SCT,17 baptized 13 August 1837 in Westray, OKI, SCT.17 
23. John Foules #31868, b. 23 November 1838 in Westray, OKI, SCT,17 baptized 01 June 1839 in Westray, OKI, SCT.17 
24. Mary Foules #31870, b. 26 November 1849 in Westray, OKI, SCT,17 baptized 07 January 1850 in Westray, OKI, SCT.17 
25. Margaret Foules #31869, b. 07 April 1852 in Westray, OKI, SCT,17 baptized 23 July 1852 in Westray, OKI, SCT.17 
26. Williamina Moodie #58191, b. 24 December 1838 in Westray and Papa Westray, OKI, SCT.16 
27. David Moodie #58190, b. 29 July 1840 in Westray and Papa Westray, OKI, SCT.16 
28. Isabella Moodie #58188, b. 18 September 1844 in Westray and Papa Westray, OKI, SCT,16 occupation 1901 Sick Nurse. 
 
 She married William Allan #58192, 13 August 1866 in Westray, OKI, SCT.16 
 
    Children: 
 
    36. i. Jane Bremner Allan #58193 b. 22 November 1868. 
 
29. George Moodie #58189, b. 15 January 1849 in Westray and Papa Westray, OKI, SCT.16 
30. James Moodie #58187, b. 05 November 1852 in Westray and Papa Westray, OKI, SCT.16 
  
  
 1901: Farmed next door to parents at Westcloudy, No. 2; Westray, OKI 
 1902: Informant at mother's death. 
 
 He married Mary (unidentified) #58194, b. c 1853 in Westray, OKI, SCT.18 
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31. Ann Rendall #27246, b. 21 September 1849 in Westray, OKI, SCT.19 
32. William Rendall #27244, b. 13 February 1856,20 occupation Fisherman. 
  
  
 William was Elizabeth BREMNER's first cousin... 
 1881:Lived with widowed father at Rosebank, Rackwick, OKI. 
 
 He married Elizabeth (Ellen) Bremner #20805, 09 January 1880 in Nether Feold, Westray, OKI, SCT,21 b. c 1849 in Westray?, OKI, SCT,22 

(daughter of George Bremner #11688 [Farmer] and Jean Rendall #11689), d. 10 February 1929 in Rosebank, Rackwick, Westray, OKI, 
SCT.23 

 
    Children: 
 
    37. i. Thomas Reid Rendall or Bremner* #31872 b. 19 October 1879. 
 
33. George Rendall #27245, b. 13 February 1856 in Westray, OKI, SCT.19 
34. George Bremner #11690, b. 1846 in Westray & Papa Westray, OKI, SCT, baptized 27 October 1846 in Westray & Papa Westray, OKI, 

SCT,11 occupation Farmer, d. 22 November 1920 in Netherfeuld, Westray, OKI, SCT,24 buried in Pierowall Churchyard, Kirkwall, OKI, 
SCT.25 

  
  
 1891: Lived with family at NetherFauld, No. 2, Westray, OKI. 
 
 He married Mary Manson #11691, 22 December 1871 in Firth & Stenness, OKI, SCT,26 b. 28 March 1851 in Westray & Papa Westray, OKI, 

SCT,27 (daughter of Peter Manson #41621 and Isabella Traill #41622), d. 28 December 1923 in Netherfield, Westray, OKI, SCT,28 buried in 
Pierowall Churchyard, Kirkwall, OKI, SCT.25 

  
 Mary: 1891: Visiting her brother Archibald and family at Anderswick, Firth & Stennes, OKI. 
 
    Children: 
 
    38. i. John David Bremner #11692 b. 20 August 1872. 
 
    39. ii. Jean Bremner #11693 b. 1876. 
 
    40. iii. Isabella Traill Bremner #11694 b. 1878. 
 
    41. iv. Mary Manson Bremner #11695 b. 1882. 
 
    42. v. Georgina Bremner #56190 b. 1895. 
 
35. Elizabeth (Ellen) Bremner #20805, b. c 1849 in Westray?, OKI, SCT,22 d. 10 February 1929 in Rosebank, Rackwick, Westray, OKI, SCT.23 
 
 She married (1) Thomas Reid #20806, 01 December 1871 in Westray & Papa Westray, OKI, SCT,29 b. c 1847,30 (son of Richard Reid 

#20807 [Farmer] and May Rendall #20808), d. before 1880. 
 
    Children: 
 
    43. i. Richard Reid #20810 b. 08 January 1873. 
 
    44. ii. George Bremner Reid #20809 b. 11 March 1874. 
 
    45. iii. Jean Reid #20811 b. c 1876. 
 
 She married (2) William Rendall #27244, 09 January 1880 in Nether Feold, Westray, OKI, SCT,21 (See marriage to number 32). 
  
 William: 
 William was Elizabeth BREMNER's first cousin... 
 1881:Lived with widowed father at Rosebank, Rackwick, OKI. 
 . 
 
    Children: 
    (See marriage to number 32) 
 
 

Generation Four 
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36. Jane Bremner Allan #58193, b. 22 November 1868 in Westray, OKI, SCT.16 
37. Thomas Reid Rendall or Bremner* #31872, b. 19 October 1879 in Nether Feold, Westray, OKI, SCT,31 d. 03 March 1863 in Knockbain, 

ROC, SCT,32 buried in Tore Cemetery, ROC, SCT.33 
  
  
 1906: Thomas was a Lance Corporal with the Black Watch, lived in Fort George, INV at time of marriage. 
 1929: Informant at mother's death in Westray, OKI. 
 1947: Lived at Munlochy, ROC when daughter Annie was married. 
 
 He married Grace Sutherland #55623, 06 March 1906 in Flemington, Petty, INV, SCT,34 b. c 1888 in Nairn, SCT,35 (daughter of William 

Sutherland #55624 [Ploughman] and Ann Taylor #55625), d. 03 August 1968 in Knockbain, ROC, SCT,33 buried in Tore Cemetery, INV, 
SCT.33 

  
 Grace: 
 1906: Lived at Flemington, Petty, INV at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    46. i. Elizabeth Bremner #65117 b. 09 August 1910. 
 
    47. ii. Christina Bremner #61985 b. 25 March 1912. 
 
    48. iii. John William Bremner #69014 b. 09 August 1915. 
 
    49. iv. Annie Taylor Bremner #63243 b. 25 May 1919. 
 
38. John David Bremner #11692, b. 20 August 1872 in Firth & Stennes; Westray; OKI, SCT,36 occupation 1920 Telegraph Clerk, Railroad, 

occupation 1930 - 1946 Baggage Clerk, d. 07 June 1946 in 4153 Berkeley Street, Chicago, IL, USA,37 buried 10 June 1946 in Oakridge 
Cemetery, Proviso Township, IL, USA.37 

  
  
 1920: Boarded at 2056 Madison Street, Chicago; divorced. 
 1930: Lodged at 29 Honore Street, Chicago, IL. 
 
 He married Cecelia (Celia) M. Gill #66714, 14 August 1899 in Chicago, Cook County, IL, USA,38 b. c 1877 in Clinton, IA, USA,39 (daughter 

of (unidentified) #69082 and (unidentified) #69083), d. 08 June 1940 in Chicago, IL, USA,40 buried in Mount Carmel Cemetery, Clinton, IA, 
USA.  They were divorced before 1920. 

 
    Children: 
 
    50. i. Blanche Marie Bremner #66715 b. 06 September 1906. 
 
39. Jean Bremner #11693, b. 1876 in Westray & Papa Westray, OKI, SCT.41 
  
 1905: Lived at 25 North Bridge, Edinburgh at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Donald MacKinnon #48694, 31 August 1905 in Imperial Hotel, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,42 b. c 1874,43 (son of John MacKinnon 

#48695 [Farmer] and Marion MacKintosh #48696), occupation Post Office Clerk. 
  
 Donald: 1905: Lived at 56 Horne St., Edinburgh at time of marriage. 
 
40. Isabella Traill Bremner #11694, b. 1878 in Westray & Papa Westray, OKI, SCT,44 occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
  
 1901: Servant to John YEOMANS at 47 King Street, Lossiemouth, Drainie, MOR. 
 1904: Lived at Baptist Manse, King St., Lossiemouth at time of marriage. 
 
 She married William Cormack #55972, 25 March 1904 in Baptist Manse, Lossiemouth, Drainie, MOR, SCT,45 b. c 1879 in Morayshire, 

SCT,46 (son of Alexander Cormack #55973 [Fisherman] and Jeannie Smith #55974), occupation Fisherman. 
  
 William: 1904: Lived at 17 Union St., Lossiemouth, MOR at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    51. i. Alexander Cormack #66717 b. 16 January 1907. 
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41. Mary Manson Bremner #11695, b. 1882 in Westray & Papa Westray, OKI, SCT.47 
 
 She married William Aitken #18936, 1903 in Kirkwall, OKI, SCT,48 b. c 1881 in Kirkwall, OKI, SCT. 
 
    Children: 
 
    52. i. William Aitken #66716 b. 19 March 1907. 
 
42. Georgina Bremner #56190, b. 1895 in Westray, OKI, SCT,49 d. 1985 in Sanday, OKI, SCT.50 
 
 She married George C. Brown #56191, 1915 in Westray, OKI, SCT.51 
  
 George: 1920: Informant at father-in-law George BREMNER's death. 
 
43. Richard Reid #20810, b. 08 January 1873 in Westray, OKI, SCT.52 
  
 1881: Lived with Grand-Uncle James RENDALL  along with sister Jean (age 5). 
  
44. George Bremner Reid #20809, b. 11 March 1874 in Westray, OKI, SCT.52 
  
 1881-91: Lived with grandfather George BREMNER at Nether Field, Westray. 
  
45. Jean Reid #20811, b. c 1876 in Westray, OKI, SCT.53 
  
 1881: L:ived with Grand-uncle James RENDALL (along with brother Richard). 
  
 

Generation Five 
 

46. Elizabeth Bremner #65117, b. 09 August 1910 in Little Kildrummie, Nairn, NAI, SCT.54 
47. Christina Bremner #61985, b. 25 March 1912 in Donhearty Farm, Fodderty, ROC, SCT.55 
48. John William Bremner #69014, b. 09 August 1915 in Corntown, Urquhart, MOR, SCT,56 d. 02 December 1988 in Knockbain, ROC, SCT,57 

buried in Tore Cemetery, Inverness,  INV, SCT.58 
 
 He married Doris Elizabeth MacMillan #69015, 1941, b. c 1918,59 d. 30 August 1985 in Black Isle (South), ROC, SCT,60 buried in Tore 

Cemetery, Inverness, INV, SCT. 
 
49. Annie Taylor Bremner #63243, b. 25 May 1919 in Cromarty, ROC, SCT.61 
  
  
 1947: Residence when married: 5705 Cox Avenue, Lincoln Place, Pittsburgh, PA. 
 
 She married Gustav Tytke #63244, 16 October 1947 in Allegheny County, PA, USA,62 b. 18 November 1908 in McKeesport, PA, USA,61 (son 

of Gustav Tytke #63245 and Frances Daleta #63246), d. November 1975 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, PA, USA,63 occupation 1947 
Locomotive Crane Pilot. 

  
 Gustav: 
 First marriage ended by death or divorce (unspecified) 17 MAR 1947. 
 1947: Residence at time of second marriage:5706 Cox Avenue, Lincoln Place, Pittsburgh, PA. 
 
50. Blanche Marie Bremner #66715, b. 06 September 1906 in Chicago, Cook County, IL, USA.64 
51. Alexander Cormack #66717, b. 16 January 1907 in Chicago, Cook County, IL, USA.65 
52. William Aitken #66716, b. 19 March 1907 in Chicago, Cook County, IL, USA.66 
  
 
 
  
                                                 
1  OPRI CD. 
2  1851 Westray, OKI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
3  NRS Westray, OKI; ref. 021/00 0025-1871; c/d: Unknown, no medical attendant; Informant: Mary HERKUS, (X), Daughter; 
(Image 11-2383). 
4  SDR Westray, ref. 0004-1859; c/d: Anemia consequent on uterine hemorrhage; Informant: George BREMNER, Brother. 
5  1851 Westray, OKI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
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6  OPRI CD. 
7  NRS Westray, OKI; ref. 033/01 0007-1902; c/d: Cerebral Apoplexy (Hemorrhagic), 9 days; Informant: James MOODIE, Son; 
(Image 11-2379). 
8  Gravestone photos and transcriptions, MAY 2012; (Image 12-2579 - 12-2581). 
9  IGI LDSFHS; banns Sunday 22 DEC 1837. 
10  SDR Westray, ref. 0013-1868; c/d: Stricture of esophagus, 1 year; Informant: James RENDALL, Husband; (Image 03-0836). 
11  OPRI CD; also recorded 10 FEB 1848 in Walls and Flotta, OKI? (verify... seems unlikely...) 
12  1881 Westray, OKI census; age/birthplace. 
13  1881 Westray census; age/birthplace. 
14  GRO(S) Westray, OKI; ref. 033/01 0022-1906; c/d: (not given); Informant: George BREMNER, SOn; (Image 11-0313); see also 
R.C.E. Vol. 1, p 76, 25 AUG 1906. 
15  SDRI Westray; ref. 0008-1905. 
16  IGI LDSFS December 2011. 
17  IGI LDSFS JAN 2006. 
18  1901 Westray, OKI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
19  IGI LDSFS 2005. 
20  Age 23 at marriage in 1880; parents from marriage certificate. 
21  SWR Westray, ref. 0002-1880; Witnesses: John FOULIS, Margaret SCHOLIE; Minister:  Andrew CHAPMAN, UP Westray; 
(I(mage 05-0269). 
22  Age at marriage 21 in 1871. 
23  NRS Westray, OKI; ref. 033/01 0004-1929; c/d: Senility; Informant: Thomas R. RENDALL, SOn; (Image 12-0141). 
24  GRO(S) Westray, OKI; ref. 033/01 0028-1920; c/d: Septicemia; Informant: George C. BROWN, son-in-law; (Image 11-0316). 
25  Photo and transcription, MAY 2012, (Images 12-2553 - 12-2556) 
26  IGI CD, SWRI Firth & Stenness; ref. 0004-1871. 
27  1881 Westray census; age/birthplace; IGI LDSFS NOV 2007. 
28  NRS Westray, OKI; ref. 033/01 0001-1924; c/d: Senility; Informant: George C. BROWN, Son-in-law; (Image 11-2381). 
29  SWR Westray, ref. 0011-1871; Witnesses: George BREMNER, Isabella SCHOLEY; Minister: John CRUICKSHANK; (Image 
03-4299). 
30  Age 24 at marriage in 1871. 
31  1881 Westray census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
GRO(S) Westray, OKI; ref. 0068-1879. 
32  GRO(S) Knockbain, ROC; index ref. 073/00  0005-1963. 
33  Photo Roy Bremner, 2003; (Image 03-5044). 
34  GRO(S) Petty, INV; ref. 0001-1906; WItnesses: William BENNETT, Annie SUTHERLAND; Minister: John PATON, Ardersier, 
INF; (Image 11-0051). 
35  Age 18 at marriage in 1906. 
36  IGI CD. 
37  Cook County Deaths. 
38  Cook County Marriages, 1871-1920. 
39  Details from daughter Blanche's birth certificate. 
40  Chicago Tribune obituary, 11 JUN 1940. 
41  SBRI Westray ref. 0048-1876. 
42  GRO(S) Edinburgh St. Giles, ref. 0770-1905; Witnesses: Murdoch MACLENNON, Jessie CRAWFORD; Minister: Malcolm 
MACLENNAN; (Image 09-0215). 
43  Age 31 at marriage in 1905. 
44  SBRI Westray; ref. 0032-1878. 
45  GRO(S) Drainie, MOR; ref. 0005-1904; Witnesses: Barbara CORMACK, George SMITH; Minister: L. YEOMANS; (Image 
11-0122). 
46  Age 25 at marriage in 1904. 
47  SBRI Westray; ref. 0046-1882. 
48  SWRI Kirkwall, ref. 0021-1903. 
49  GRO(S) Westray, OKI; index ref. 033/01 0042-1895. 
50  NRS Sanday, OKI; index ref. 133/00 0003-1985. 
51  GRO(S) Westray, OKI; index ref. 033/01 0006-1915. 
52  IGI LDSFS 2003. 
53  1881 Westray census; age/birthplace. 
54  NRS Nairn, NSI; ref. 0073-1910. 
55  NRS Fodderty, ROC; ref. 065/00 0003-1912; Informant: Thomas BREMNER, Father; (Image 13-0434). 
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56  NRS Urquhart, MOR; ref. 084/00 0018-1915; Informant: Thomas BREMNER, Father; (Image 16-0057). 
57  NRS Knockbain, ROC; index ref. 073/00 0003-1941; confirmed by gravestone in Tore Cemetery. 
58  Photo 03-5041, courtesy Roy Bremner, 2003. 
59  Age 67 at death in 1985. 
60  NRS Black Isle (South), ROS; index ref. 200/00 0036-1985; confirmed by Tore Cemetery gravestone. 
61  Birthplace details/relationship from Pennsylvania marriage certificate, 1947. 
62  Pennsylvania County Marriages; familysearch.org. 
63  SSDI, SSN 169-10-6814. 
64  Illinois Cook County Births, familysearch.org; Certificate 1325; FHS ref. 128117; 0094272887; 00751. 
65  Illinois Cook County Births, familysearch.org; Certificate 2127. 
66  Illinois Cook County Births, familysearch.org; Certificate 251. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


